
Ohio 	 Environmental Protection Agency
John R. Kasich, Governor

Mary Taylor, It. Governor

Scott J. Nally, Director

Re: Seneca County
Carmeuse Lime, Inc.
Premise #0374000010
Notice of Violation/NOV

August 24, 2011

Mr. Stuart Roberts
Production Manager
Carmeuse Lime, Inc. - Maple Grove Operation
1967 West County Road 42
P. 0. Box 708
Bettsville, Ohio 44815

Subjects:

• Request for Preventative Maintenance and Malfunction Abatement Plan for the
Lime Kiln Dust Handling System (P905), due September 30, 2011.

• NOV for failure to report malfunctions in accordance with OAC rule 3745-15-
06(B).

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Northwest District Office (NWDO) has been monitoring the malfunctions Carmeuse
Lime, Inc. (Carmeuse) has been reporting on their Title V quarterly reports for the Lime
Kiln Dust Handling System (P905). A summary of those reports is provided below for
your reference.
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Reporting	 P905 Reported Malfunctions	 Total Days of
Period	 Malfunctions

3 Quarter 2010 8/8/10; 8/18/10; and 9/7/10	 3
4th Quarter 2010	 11/13/10; 11/16/10; and 12/22-12/23/10 	 4
l st Quarter 2011	 1/11/11; 1/17-1/18/11; 2/4-215/11; 2/1O/11;2/12/11; 	 16

2/28/11; 3/4/11; 3/11/11; 3/16/11; 3/18-3/19/11; 3/25-
_______________ 3/26/11; 3/29/11

2 Quarter 2011	 4/1/11;4/54/7/11 4/11-4/14/11; 4/17/11; 4/19/11; 	 23
4/24/11; 4/29/11; 5/6-5/7/11; 5/11-5/12/11; 5/18/11;
5/23/11; 5/29-5/30/11; 6/7-6/8/11; 6122/11

Based on the facts presented above, it has been determined that the Lime Kiln Dust
Handling System which employs three dust collection systems is experiencing
excessive malfunctions. At this time, NWDO is requesting that Carmeuse submit a
Preventative Maintenance and Malfunction Abatement Plan (PMMAP), as required ir
QAC rule 3745-15-06(D). The PMMAP shall be designed to prevent, detect, and
correct malfunctions or equipment failures which could result in emissions exceeding
any applicable law.

In accordance with OAC rule 3745-15-06(D), the permittee shall specify the following
minimum items in the Preventative Maintenance and Malfunction Abatement Plan:

A comprehensive preventive maintenance program, including a
description of the items or conditions that will be inspected, the frequency
of these inspections or repairs, and an identification of the types and
quantities of the replacement parts which will be maintained in inventory
for quick replacement:

2.

	

	 An identification of the source and the operating outlet variables of the air
pollution control equipment that will be monitored in order to detect a
malfunction or failure, the normal operating range of these variables, and
a description of the monitoring or surveillance procedures and of the
method of informing operating personnel of any malfunction, including
alarm systems, lights and/or other indicators; and

A description of the corrective procedures that will be taken in the event of
a malfunction or failure in order to achieve compliance with any applicable
law as expeditiously as practicable.
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Please submit an electronic copy of the Preventative Maintenance and Malfunction
Abatement Plan for the Lime Kiln Dust Handling System through the company's
eBusiness account by no later than September 30, 2011.

Additionally, Carmeuse has not been consistently reporting the malfunctions of this
emissions unit and others at the facility in accordance with OAC rule 3745-15-06(B).
For malfunctions exceeding 72 hours in duration, OAC rule 3745-15-06(B)(3) also
requires a detailed report be submitted within two months following the malfunction. No
such reports were submitted within the timeframe reported on the above table. The
company did provide NWDO with three (3) malfunction notifications during 2 nd Quarter
2011; however, 23 malfunctions were indicated in the company's quarterly report for
P905 alone. Carmeuse Lime, Inc. is being issued an NOV for failing to properly report
malfunctions, which is a violation of OAC rule 3745-15-06(B) and ORC section 3704.05.
This situation will be closely monitored on future quarterly reports.

Be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not
constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC
section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make the decision on whether to pursue or decline
to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date. Should you have any
questions and/or comments regarding this letter, please contact me at (419) 373-3052
or by email at and rea.odendahlepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

Andrea M. Odendahl
Division of Air Pollution Control

Ill r

pc: toAPcNwDO File)
Certified Mail Receipt Number 7009 1410 0001 1840 3274

ec:	 Jennifer Jollifi, Ohio EPA, DAPC-NWDO
Andrea Odendahl, Ohio EPA, DAPC-NWDO
Tom Kalman, Ohio EPA, DAPC-CO
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA, Region V
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• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if waco permits..-
Micte Addressed to:

KU

A. SiaMture
I )	 7x

0 Agent
C.	 C Addressee

S. Received by (Printed Name) 	 C. Date of Delivery
/k.1c 71,n.

D. Is delivery address different from Iterti 1? DYes
If YES, enter deevery address below:	 0 No

C .....

a Service Type
o Certified Mail 0 Express Mall
o Registered	 0 Return Redpt tor Merchandise
o Insured Mail	 0 COD.

& Restricted Delivery? (Sfm Fee)	 0 Yes
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